Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-K

98

Table of Contents

Effective March 31, 2007, we deconsolidated our Fortress Funds and, subsequent to this transaction, our results of
operations are presented on a deconsolidated basis. To provide better insight and understanding of our results of
operations based on our current structure, and a better comparative basis, the following tables compare our pro forma
results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 on a deconsolidated basis. The pro forma
results will be the basis of the discussion summarizing the changes in our results of operations for the years ended
December 31, 2007 and 2006. On a GAAP basis, excluding pro forma adjustments, we had broad decreases across all
of our financial statement line items from 2006 to 2007 as a result of the deconsolidation.

48

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-K

99

Table of Contents

 Year Ended December 31, 2007  Year Ended December 31,
2006  Consolidated  Deconsolidation
Adjustments  Pro Forma
Deconsolidated  Consolidated  Deconsolidation
Adjustments  Pro Forma
Deconsolidated  Variance Revenues   Management fees from affiliates  $ 414,166  $ 53,072
$ 467,238  $ 154,649  $ 164,355  $   319,004  $ 148,234  Incentive income from affiliates  442,892
211,682  654,574  185,364  140,151  325,515  329,059  Other revenues  69,927  (3,232 )
66,695  70,802  (58,102 )   12,700  53,995  Interest and dividend income – investment company holdings
309,030  (309,030 )   —  1,110,489  (1,110,489 )   —  —  1,236,015  (47,508 )   1,188,507
1,521,304  (864,085 )   657,219  531,288  Expenses  Interest expense
166,933  (132,620 )   34,313  559,366  (518,758 )   40,608  (6,295 )  Compensation and benefits
658,815  (9,805 )   649,010  436,004  (50,914 )   385,090  263,920  Principals agreement
compensation  852,956  —  852,956  —  —  —  852,956  General, administrative and other (including
depreciation and amortization)  108,339  (22,024 )   86,315  121,913  (71,292 )   50,621  35,694
 1,787,043  (164,449 )   1,622,594  1,117,283  (640,964 )   476,319  1,146,275  Other Income (Loss)

 Gains (losses) – investment company holdings  (647,477 )   647,477  —
6,594,029  (6,594,029 )   —  —  Gains (losses) – other investments  (109,160 )   —  (109,160 )   173,641
5,533  179,174  (288,334 )  Earnings (losses) from equity method investees  (61,674 )   3,231  (58,443 )
 5,039  103,146  108,185  (166,628 )   (818,311 )   650,708  (167,603 )   6,772,709

(6,485,350 )   287,359  (454,962 )  Income (Loss) Before Deferred
Incentive Income, Principals’
and Others’ Interests in Income
of Consolidated Subsidiaries and  Income Taxes  (1,369,339 )   767,649
(601,690 )   7,176,730  (6,708,471 )   468,259  (1,069,949 )  Deferred incentive income  307,034
(307,034 )   —  (1,066,137 )   1,066,137  —  —  Principals’ and others’ interests in loss (income) of consolidated
subsidiaries  996,870  (460,615 )   536,255  (5,655,184 )   5,636,457  (18,727 )   554,982  Income
Before Income Taxes  (65,435 )   —  (65,435 )   455,409  (5,877 )   449,532  (514,967 )  Income tax
benefit (expense)  5,632  —  5,632  (12,525 )   581  (11,944 )   17,576  Net Income (Loss)  $
(59,803 )   $ —  $ (59,803 )   $ 442,884  $ (5,296 )(A)   $ 437,588  $ (497,391 )

 (A)
Amount represents the carrying value of Fortress’s options in Northcastle. Upon the decision to liquidate Northcastle,
these options were written off by Fortress. This write off was eliminated in consolidation but is retained on a
deconsolidated basis.

49

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-K

100

Table of Contents

Factors Affecting Our Business

During the periods discussed herein, the following are significant factors which have affected our business and
materially impacted our results of operations:

 •  changes
in our MAUM;

 •  level of
performance of our funds;

[…]

(65,435 )  Income tax benefit (expense)  5,632  —  5,632  Net Income (Loss)  $ (59,803 )   $ —  $ (59,803

)
The pro forma deconsolidated net gains (losses) disclosed above of ($109.2) million include approximately ($111.8)
million of loss on Eurocastle options, $2.9 million of gains on deferred fee arrangements, ($3.6) million of impairment
loss on Newcastle options, $1.0 million of gain on certain marketable equity securities which were purchased and sold
in 2007, and $2.3 million of foreign exchange gains.

151

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-K

276

Table of Contents

FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC
(PRIOR TO JANUARY 17, 2007, FORTRESS OPERATING GROUP – NOTE 1)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2007
(dollars in tables in thousands, except share data)

The unaudited pro forma effects of the deconsolidation of the Fortress Funds on the statement of cash flows
information are as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2007   Consolidated  Deconsolidation
Adjustments  Pro Forma
Deconsolidation Cash Flows From Operating Activities  Net income (loss)  $ (59,803 )   $ —  $
(59,803 )  Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
 Depreciation and amortization  8,454  —  8,454  Other amortization and accretion  2,495  (483 )

2,012  (Earnings) losses from equity method investees  61,674  (3,231 )   58,443  Distributions of earnings
from equity method investees  12,443  3,231  15,674  (Gains) losses from investments  756,637
(647,477 )   109,160  Recognition of deferred incentive income  —  (156,326 )   (156,326 )  Deferred incentive
income, net  (359,269 )   307,034  (52,235 )  Principals’ and others’ interests in income of consolidated
subsidiaries  (996,870 )   460,615  (536,255 )  Deferred tax expense  (29,748 )   —  (29,748 )  Options
received from affiliates  (2,006 )   —  (2,006 )  Assignments of options to employees  4,627  —  4,627
Equity-based compensation  985,425  —  985,425  Cash flows due to changes in  Cash held at
consolidated subsidiaries and restricted cash  (166,199 )   166,199  —  Due from affiliates  56,376  65,445
 121,821  Receivables from brokers and counterparties and other assets  (45,790 )   32,131  (13,659 )  Due to

affiliates  (6,795 )   8,594  1,799  Accrued compensation and benefits  178,074  (144 )   177,930
Deferred incentive income  —  142,041  142,041  Due to brokers and counterparties and other liabilities
97,978  (87,935 )   10,043  Investment company holdings  Purchases of investments  (5,105,865
)   5,105,865  —  Proceeds from sale of investments  3,398,739  (3,398,739 )   —  Net cash provided by (used
in) operating activities  (1,209,423 )   1,996,820  787,397  Cash Flows From Investing Activities
 Purchase of other loan and security investments  (12,828 )   —  (12,828 )  Proceeds from sale of other loan and
security investments  14,112  —  14,112  Contributions to equity method investees  (571,847 )   (148,812 )
 (720,659 )  Proceeds from sale of equity method investments  30,664  —  30,664  Distributions of capital

from equity method investees  136,280  22,685  158,965  Cash received (paid) on settlement of derivatives
(4,632 )   —  (4,632 )  Purchase of fixed assets  (10,956 )   125  (10,831 )  Proceeds from disposal of fixed
assets  2,587  —  2,587  Net cash used in investing activities  (416,620 )   (126,002 )   (542,622 )
152

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-K

277

Table of Contents

FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC
(PRIOR TO JANUARY 17, 2007, FORTRESS OPERATING GROUP – NOTE 1)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2007
(dollars in tables in thousands, except share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2007   Consolidated  Deconsolidation
Adjustments  Pro Forma
Deconsolidation Cash Flows From Financing Activities  Borrowings under debt obligations
2,159,070  (1,564,070 )   595,000  Repayments of debt obligations  (2,061,525 )   1,312,872  (748,653 )
Payment of deferred financing costs  (7,087 )   660  (6,427 )  Issuance of Class A shares to Nomura